HB 4347

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

MIN MAR 27 A 9: 40
OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 4347

By Delegates Moore, Shott, Hanshaw, Kessinger,
Harshbarger, Summers, Sobonya, Fast, Queen,
Byrd and Capito

[Passed March 3, 2018; in effect ninety days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2018 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

IBIN MAR 27 A 9: 40

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 4347

BY DELEGATES MOORE, SHOTT, HANSHAW, KESSINGER,
HARSHBARGER, SUMMERS, SOBONYA, FAST, QUEEN,
BYRD AND CAPITO

[Passed March 3, 2018; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §17B-2-6a, relating to voluntary contributions to the West Virginia State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund; permitting each person applying for the issuance of or renewal of a driver's license to voluntarily contribute to the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund; requiring the Division of Motor Vehicles to provide a form through which such voluntary contributions can be made; and requiring the Division of Motor Vehicles to remit the voluntary contributions on a monthly basis to the State Treasurer for deposit in the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2. ISSUANCE OF LICENSE, EXPIRATION, AND RENEWAL.

§17B-2-6a. Voluntary contribution to State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.

- (a) Each person applying for the issuance or renewal of a driver's license under this article, when paying the fee therefor may voluntarily contribute an additional amount to the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund established in §15-2-24d of this code by designating the additional amount on the form provided by the Division of Motor Vehicles.
- (b) The Division of Motor Vehicles shall prepare and provide to each applicant for the issuance or renewal of a driver's license under this article, a form through which the applicant may voluntarily contribute an additional amount to the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund. The applicant may include an additional amount as part of the payment made for the fee or may make a separate payment.
- (c) The Division of Motor Vehicles shall remit voluntary contributions made under this section on a monthly basis to the State Treasurer for deposit into the State Police Forensic Laboratory Fund.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the correctly enrolled.	e foregoin	ıg bill i	S
Chairman, House Committee			
Chairman, Senate Committee	SECULIAR SEC	708 MAR 27	T
Originating in the House.	OF STATE	04 % V	
In effect ninety days from passage.		0	
HAMBER HOUND	/		
Clerk of the House of Delegates		·	
The factor of the same of the		k.	
Clerk of the Senate			
AME			
Speaker of the House of Delegates)	1	
MAD B. Com	ulus		
President of the Se	nate		
The within as approved this the 270	t		•••
The within as approved this the 27 day of Mark		., 2018	3.
Gov	ernor	R	

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

14.210:)

Time_ 3:.29 pm